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TSPACT usage
--------------------------------------------------- ----
TSPACT8..........TRITON - STARTADC
TSPACT10.........TSPACT10 (AGPS : TimeStamp)
TSPACT11.........FEM CONTROL
TSPACT12.........N/C
TSPACT13.........FEM CONTROL
TSPACT14.........TX_EN
TSPACT15.........FEM CONTROL

GPIO usage
--------------------------------------------------- ----
GPIO_1...........GPIO_1 (uSD ENABLE)
GPIO_2...........SYS_RESET
GPIO_4...........nCAM_RST/G_EYE_INT_LTOG
GPIO_10..........GPIO_10 (nEMU0)/(aGPS_SLEEPX_N)
GPIO_11..........VRSIM_CLAMP_CONTROL
GPIO_17..........CAM_PWDN/G_EYE_INT_GTOL (TX dither ing)
GPIO_35..........LED_TRCH/nCS2 
GPIO_36..........IRDA_SD/nCS1
GPIO_37..........BT_nSHUTDOWN
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MEMORY SELECTION LOGIC

PRIMARY MCP NAND FLASH MEMORY

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

(INSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

SHADOW MEMORY

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

SECONDARY MCP

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)
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OFF OFF
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PRIMARY MCP (RAM) PRIMARY MCP (FLASH)
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A0 G1

A1 F1

A2 E1

A3 D1

A4 B1

A5 C1

A6 F2

A7 E2

A8 F6

A9 D7

A10 E7

A11 B8

A12 C8

A13 D8

A14 F7

A15 E8

A16 F8

A17 D2

A18 B2

A19 B3

DQ0H2

DQ1H3

DQ2G3

DQ3H4

DQ4J5

DQ5G5

DQ6J6

DQ7H7

DQ8G2

DQ9J3

DQ10G4

DQ11J4

DQ12H5

DQ13G6

DQ14H6

DQ15J7

Vss B4

F-OE-1J2

F-WEF5

A20 E6

NCA1

F-CE-3K3

P-CS-2K2

F-Vcc-2 B6

F-CE-2G8

S-CSJ1

R-UBF3

R-LBC2

A21 B7

Vss L1

NCA2
NCA7
NCA8

A22 C7

A23 C3

A24 D3

A25 E3

F-CE-1K1

S-CSC5

P-MODEK8

F-OE-2H8

R-OEH1

R-WED5

WAITG7
CLKC6

WPE4

ADWE5

RSTF4

F-Vcc-1 B5

VccQ L3P-CS-1D6

Vss C4

Vss L2

Vss L5

Vss L6

Vss L7

Vss L8

NCM7
NCM2

NCM8

NCM1

VccQ K7

F-Vcc-1 L4

F-Vcc-2 K6

Vpp/VPEN D4

VccQ J8

S-Vcc K4

P-Vcc K5
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HSMICBIAS

HSMIC

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE2

KBC0

KBC2
KBC3

KBC1

KBC[0..4]

KBR[0..4]

KBR4

KBR1
KBR0

KBR2
KBR3

HS_nWR

HS_D1
HS_D0

KBC4

HS_nCS

HS_D3
HS_D2

HS_D4
HS_D5

HS_D7
HS_D6

HS_PWL

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE4

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE0

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE7

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE3

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE5
PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE6

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE1

HSOR_J

HS_nRD
BA1

P
E

R
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H
E

R
A

L_
IN

T
E

R
F

A
C

E
[0

..7
]

AUXI

HSOL_J

HSMIC_HS
VRSIM

USIM_RST

USIM_CLK

USIM_PW_CTL

USIM_IO

SIMDTC

VRIO

VBAT

G

ICTLAC1

ICTLAC2

VAC

VCCS

PCHGUSB

PCHGAC

ADCIN5
ADCIN4

PERIPHERAL_INTERFACE[0..7]

KBR[0..4]

KBC[0..4]

MICIN

MICIP

PWON

MICBIAS

LCD_nCS0
LCD_RnW

LCD_RS
LCD_ESTRB

LCDnRST

EARP

EARN

VIBDR

LED_B

LED_A

LED_C

SPKPA

SPKPD

SPKNA

SPKND

CAM_PWDN/G_EYE_INT_GTOL

CAM_XCLK

I2C_2_SCL
I2C_2_SDA

CAM_HS

CAM_LCLK

PWON

REGEN

SPI_MISO

SPI_CLK

SPI_nCS0

SPI_MOSI
SPI_nCS1

ADCIN3

LED_TRCH/nCS2

CAM_D5
CAM_D6
CAM_D7

CAM_D0/DSR_RXIR/GPIO_47
CAM_D1/DCD_TXIR/GPIO_0
nFWP/CAM_D2

ND_nWP/CAM_D4

CKOUT_13Mhz

CAM_HS

CAM_LCLK

ONnOFF

VBATX

HSMIC

HSMICBIAS

CAM_VS/CAM_D3

CAM_VS/CAM_D3

CAM_VS/CAM_D3

USIM_PBIAS

HS_LCD_BLIGHT

2_8V_AUX
1_8V_AUX

USB_DP

ID_USB

USB_DM

ICTLUSB2

ICTLUSB1

nCAM_RST/G_EYE_INT_LTOG

VRWLED

VBATS

CAM_XCLK

G_EYE_SLEEP/GPIO_11

SYS_RESET

HSOL

G_EYE_SLEEP/GPIO_11

FM_ANTENNA

HSOR

HSDET

VBUS

VLED

VBUS

AUXI

ADCIN3

GPIO_10

VRSIM

VRSIM

VRSIM

VRIO

VBAT

G

VRIO

VRIO

VBATX

VRIO
VBATX

THEO_D1_5V

VBATX

VBAT

VBATX

2_8V_AUX

2_8V_AUX
1_8V_AUX

2_8V_AUX

VBATX VBATX

1_8V_AUX

VBATX

1_8V_AUX

VBAT

VLED

VLED
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C_Noise 4

G
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10 uF
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SN74LVC2T45

U509
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A23

GND4 DIR 5
B2 6
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100 Kohm
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1 nF

C558

1 nF

C508

100 nF
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GPIO_17

RF CONNECTOR

XTAL WITH DITHERING CIRCUIT

(INSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

Module Mode Table PA AND MATCH COMPONENTS

(INSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

Place close to U606

n.m

n.mn.mn.mn.m

MODULE MODE 
B1 B2 B3 MODULE MODETX_EN

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

1

1

1
X
1

1
1

Stanby Mode

RX1

RX2

RX3

RX4

TX Lo Band (GSM 850/EGSM 900)

TX Hi Band (DCS 1800/PCS 1900)

C637
12 pF
C637
12 pF

L607
5.6 nH
L607
5.6 nH

1 2

C608
18 pF
C608
18 pF

C602
4.7 uF
C602
4.7 uF

U603
SFH881PQ101
U603
SFH881PQ101

Input 1

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
5

Output13

Output24

L616
6.8 nH
L616
6.8 nH

1 2

U604
SFH942PQ101
U604
SFH942PQ101

Input 1

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
5

Output13

Output24

C610

2.2 pF

C610

2.2 pF

C618

10 pF

C618

10 pF

C622
1.5 pF

C622
1.5 pF

R605
10 Ohm
R605
10 Ohm

L620
56 nH
L620
56 nH

1
2

U602
SFHG42MQ101
U602
SFHG42MQ101

Input 1

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
5

Output13

Output24

U605
SFHG60PQ101
U605
SFHG60PQ101

Input 1

G
N

D
2

G
N

D
5

Output13

Output24

L601
12 nH
L601
12 nH

1
2

J601
SMA female
J601
SMA female

1

23
4 5

L609
5.6 nH
L609
5.6 nH

1 2

C611

47 pF

C611

47 pF

L611
5.6 nH
L611
5.6 nH

1 2

C623
47 pF
C623
47 pF

C606
18 pF
C606
18 pF

L605
12 nH
L605
12 nH

1
2

C639
1.5 pF
C639
1.5 pF

L618
6.8 nH
L618
6.8 nH

1 2

L619
10 nH
L619
10 nH

1
2

L613
10 nH
L613
10 nH

1 2

C609
18 pF
C609
18 pF

R608
68 Ohm
R608
68 Ohm

C619

0.5 pF

C619

0.5 pF

L610
5.6 nH
L610
5.6 nH

1 2

R607
15 Kohm
R607
15 Kohm

L623
15 nH
L623
15 nH

1
2

C624
4.7 pF
C624
4.7 pF

C638
180 pF
C638
180 pF
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18 pF
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15 nH
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15 nH

1
2
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3.3 nH
L621
3.3 nH

1 2
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1.5 pF
C641
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1

23

4

L615
10 nH
L615
10 nH

1 2

R
61

2
04

02
-S

ho
rt

R
61

2
04

02
-S

ho
rt

1
2

C620
1 nF
C620
1 nF

C604
2.7 pF
C604
2.7 pF

R610

220 Kohm

R610

220 Kohm

L606
6.8 nH
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(INSIDE FM SHIELD CAN)

C718

100 nF

C718

100 nF

C714

100 nF

C714

100 nF

L703
33 n
L703
33 n

1
2

R711 0402-ShortR711 0402-Short12

C707
33 pF
C707
33 pF

ROHM FM RADIO IC

U701

FM Radio Chip

ROHM FM RADIO IC

U701

FM Radio Chip
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C725
10 nF
C725
10 nF

C711

100 nF

C711

100 nF

C726
100 nF
C726
100 nF

L701
150 nH
L701
150 nH

1
2

C703
100 nF
C703
100 nF

C724
4.7 nF
C724
4.7 nF

C713

1 uF

C713

1 uF

R714 0402-ShortR714 0402-Short12

C710

100 nF

C710

100 nF

R703
47 Ohm
R703
47 Ohm

R705
33 Kohm

R705
33 Kohm

C709 15 nFC709 15 nF

L702
33 n
L702
33 n

1
2

TP702TP7021

Q702B
UMX1NTN
Q702B
UMX1NTN3

4

5

R706A
4.7 Kohm

R706A
4.7 Kohm

1
2

R710
0402-Short
R710
0402-Short

1
2

Q702A
UMX1NTN
Q702A
UMX1NTN

1

2

6

R702
68 Kohm
R702
68 Kohm

C720
100 nF
C720
100 nF

C705
27 pF
C705
27 pF

R706B
4.7 Kohm
R706B
4.7 Kohm

3
4

C715

100 nF

C715

100 nF

C722
100 nF
C722
100 nF

C716

100 nF

C716

100 nF

HST712HST712

C719
10 nF
C719
10 nF

TP701TP7011

R706C
4.7 Kohm
R706C
4.7 Kohm

5
6

C729
100 nF
C729
100 nF
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MA27V05
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1
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TP703TP7031

D702
MA27V05
D702
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1
2
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10 nF
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10 nF

C701
10 nF
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10 nF

R706D
4.7 Kohm
R706D
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7
8

C723
100 nF
C723
100 nF

R712 0402-ShortR712 0402-Short12

R704
100 Kohm
R704
100 Kohm

C721
47 nF
C721
47 nF

R701 10 KohmR701 10 Kohm

C717

100 nF

C717

100 nF
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BT_FREQ

ANA_LDO_OUT

WL_EXT_CLK_REQ

BT_RF_SD
BT_PRI_DATA

BT_PA_ON_OR_RX

BT_FREQ

BT_RF_SD

CLK32K

VBAT

G

VRIO

BT_TX
BT_RTS

BT_RX

BT_CTS

CKOUT_13Mhz

ISLAND_nSD

BT_AUD_FSYNC

BT_AUD_CLK

BT_AUD_IN

BT_AUD_OUT

EXT_CLK_REQ_OUT

CKEN

EXT_CLK_REQ_OUT
BT_nSHUTDOWN

CLK32K

CKEN

BT_AUD_FSYNC
BT_AUD_CLK

BT_AUD_IN
BT_AUD_OUT

BT_TX
BT_RTS

BT_RX

BT_CTS
CKOUT_13Mhz

V-IO-BT
VBAT_BT

VBAT_BTV-IO-BT

BT_KA_OUT

RFIO_LDO_OUT

RFIO_LDO_OUT

B
T

_K
A

_O
U

T

V-IO-BT

VBAT_BT

V-IO-BT

VBAT_BT

V-IO-BT

Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Sofiendalsvej 93
DK-9200 Aalborg SV
Denmark

Texas Instruments A/S, Denmark

TI - Proprietary Information -
Modified by:

PRELIMINARY documents
contain information on a
product under development
and is issued for evaluation
purposes only.
Features characteristic data
and other information are
subject to change.

Under Non Disclosure Agreement                   Do Not Copy

ECCN:
13_03_04_04143 5.3

I-Sample 2.7

A2

8 9Wednesday, November 29, 2006

TEA

900 Bluetooth

EU EAR99
US 5E001

<Core Design>

Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Sofiendalsvej 93
DK-9200 Aalborg SV
Denmark

Texas Instruments A/S, Denmark

TI - Proprietary Information -
Modified by:

PRELIMINARY documents
contain information on a
product under development
and is issued for evaluation
purposes only.
Features characteristic data
and other information are
subject to change.

Under Non Disclosure Agreement                   Do Not Copy

ECCN:
13_03_04_04143 5.3

I-Sample 2.7

A2

8 9Wednesday, November 29, 2006

TEA

900 Bluetooth

EU EAR99
US 5E001

<Core Design>

Title :

Size Document Number Rev

Date: Sheet of

Sofiendalsvej 93
DK-9200 Aalborg SV
Denmark

Texas Instruments A/S, Denmark

TI - Proprietary Information -
Modified by:

PRELIMINARY documents
contain information on a
product under development
and is issued for evaluation
purposes only.
Features characteristic data
and other information are
subject to change.

Under Non Disclosure Agreement                   Do Not Copy

ECCN:
13_03_04_04143 5.3

I-Sample 2.7

A2

8 9Wednesday, November 29, 2006

TEA

900 Bluetooth

EU EAR99
US 5E001

<Core Design>

(INSIDE BT SHIELD CAN)

(OUTSIDE REFERENCE AREA)

BT CONNECTOR

Unmount this to reduce
current consumption on
Island 3

BT COMPONENTS
For ISLAND 3: 
o Mount R907 
o Unmount R908
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65000081

65000082

42000005

TEST STRIP 1
W = 275 µm
S = 300 µm
L1 = 7.5 mm
L2 = 43.668 mm

TEST STRIP 2
W = 275 µm
S = 300 µm
L1 = 15 mm
L2 = 43.668 mm

TEST STRIP 3
W = 275  µm
S = 300 µm
L1 = 7.5 mm
L2 = 45.0 mm

TEST STRIP 4
W = 275 µm
S = 300 µm
L1 = 15 mm
L2 = 45 mm

A1
10 pF
A1
10 pF

M1217

Sample box screw M3 x 10
65000070

M1217

Sample box screw M3 x 10
65000070

A4
10 pF
A4
10 pF

M1241

I-Sample HW User Guide
77770012

M1241

I-Sample HW User Guide
77770012

M1202

F / G-Sample BT lid

M1202

F / G-Sample BT lid

A8
10 pF
A8
10 pF

M1234

EU Power Cord for Main PSU with ground
42000039

M1234

EU Power Cord for Main PSU with ground
42000039

A12
10 pF
A12
10 pF

M1201

F / G-Sample BT can

M1201

F / G-Sample BT can

M1206

I-sample rev 5 PCB

M1206

I-sample rev 5 PCB

A5
10 pF
A5
10 pF

A9
10 pF
A9
10 pF

A13
10 pF
A13
10 pF

M1235

US Power Cord for Main PSU with ground
42000038

M1235

US Power Cord for Main PSU with ground
42000038

M1220

Sample box screw M3 x 10

M1220

Sample box screw M3 x 10

M1218

Sample box screw M3 x 10

M1218

Sample box screw M3 x 10

M1233

EPA-301DN-5-(3A-301DN05-024)
65000176

M1233

EPA-301DN-5-(3A-301DN05-024)
65000176

A2
10 pF
A2
10 pF

M1242

Return Merchandise Authorization form
99980096

M1242

Return Merchandise Authorization form
99980096

M1219

Sample box screw M3 x 10

M1219

Sample box screw M3 x 10
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10 pF
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10 pF
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10 pF
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M1205

Lunch Box for x-sample 
6500.0032

M1205

Lunch Box for x-sample 
6500.0032
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DC Twincable ME096346868-3
42000012

M1229

DC Twincable ME096346868-3
42000012

M1232

USB male-A to male-mini B
42000014

M1232

USB male-A to male-mini B
42000014

A3
10 pF
A3
10 pF

M1221

Sample box screw M3 x 6
65000031

M1221

Sample box screw M3 x 6
65000031

A7
10 pF
A7
10 pF

M1222

Sample box screw M3 x 6

M1222

Sample box screw M3 x 6

A14
10 pF
A14
10 pF

A11
10 pF
A11
10 pF

M1225

QB GSM Antenna
51100006

M1225

QB GSM Antenna
51100006

M1240

ESD Protection - note
77770009

M1240

ESD Protection - note
77770009

M1236

Stereo Headset EE-008-2
40000055

M1236

Stereo Headset EE-008-2
40000055

M1231

DSUB9 serial cable

M1231

DSUB9 serial cable


